COLORCON, INC., v. USA Doc. 74

In The United States Court of Jfederal Claims

No. 09-594T
(Filed: April 30, 2013)

* kkk*kkkhk k% kkhkkkkkkkkhk*k

COLORCON, INC.,
Plaintiff, 26 U.S.C. 8 483; 26).S.C. § 163; Tax
Refund; Unstated Interest; Interest
Deduction; Deferred Payment; Short-
Form Merger; In Lieu of Payment.

V.
THE UNITED STATES,

Defendant.

L I I I S R R N R

* )k k*kkkk*kx*%x kkhkkkkkkkkk*

Herbert Odell, West Conshohocken, PA, for plaintifibustin Covello, West
Conshohocken, PA, of counsel.

Robert Stoddart, Tax Division, U.S. Department dtistice, Washington, DC, with whom
wereKathryn Keneally, Assistant Attorney General, aBavid I. Pincus, Chief, Court of
Federal Claims Section, for defendant.

OPINION
FIRESTONE, Judge.

In this case, Colorcon, In€ithe plaintiff’ or “Colorcon”), formerly known as

Berwind Pharmaceutical Seceés Incorporated ( “BPSI”)seeks a refund for federal

! This opinion refers to the plaintiff byemame under which it was doing business at the
relevant period of time. Bm November 19, 1985 to Decemife 2005, the plaintiff was known
as BPSI. On December 5, 2005 the plaintiff changed its name to Colorcon, Inc (effective
January 1, 2006). Joint Statement of Unomrdrted Facts (“Joint Statement”) § 1.

Dockets.Justia.com


http://dockets.justia.com/docket/federal-claims/cofce/1:2009cv00594/24504/
http://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/federal-claims/cofce/1:2009cv00594/24504/74/
http://dockets.justia.com/

income taxes and the related penalty assemsgdollected by the United States (“the
government” or “the defendant”) for thh&x year ending Decdrer 31, 2002, plus

interest. The plaintiff had claimed an irgst deduction in the amount of $31,096 %783
connection with a December 31, 2002 payniemade to BPSI’'s minority shareholder,
the David Berwind Trust (“the DB Trust”), fowing the settlemenaf two consolidated
lawsuits related to a 1999 short-form mergeBPSI| under Pennsydwia law. The DB
Trust received a payment of $191,000,00@&cember 31, 2002 in connection with a
settlement agreement that resmvwo consolidated lawsuits arising from the 1999 short-
form merger. In the lawds, the DB Trust had souglamong other things, a statutory
appraisal for the fair value of the BPShsbs, as well as damages stemming from alleged
breaches of fiduciary duties by various BPSI clives. The DB Trust had also sought an
injunction against the short-formerger and a declaration thhé short-form merger was
void.

The plaintiff asserts in itsomplaint that it was required to impute interest on the
settlement payment because 1899 short-form merger caitsited “a sale or exchange
under a contract” within the meaning ofcBen 483 of the Inteal Revenue Code
(“IRC™). 26 U.S.C. 8§ 483 (2000). The Imteal Revenue Service (“IRS”) disallowed the
plaintiff's interest deduction and asserted &ailency in the amount of $10,883,874. It
also assessed a “substantial understatepsaralty” in the amouraf $2,176,775. The

plaintiff paid the assessed deficiency, penaltyd deficiency interest in the amount of

2 In its initial filing, Colormn deducted $31,103,795 for interest on the settlement payment. In
its amended filing, Colorcon deducted $31,096,783.



$5,463,576, and timely filed a refund wittetlRS. The IRS subsequently disallowed the
refund claim, and the plaintiff timely filed attion in this court. Pending before the
court are the parties’ cross-trams for summary judgmentor the reasons that follow,
the plaintiff's motion f@ summary judgment GRANTED and the government’s
motion iSDENIED.
l. BACKGROUND

A. The Statutory and Regulatory Background

1. Interest on Certain Deferred Payments under 26 U.S.C. § 483

Congress enacted Section 483 of the IRCY64 to require ir@rest imputation on
certain contracts under which payments werbe spread out over time. This
requirement stemmed from congressional canteait taxpayers were distorting the tax
treatment of their transactioby using installment contradis convert ordinary interest
income into capital gain. Sé&e Rept. No. 830, 88 Con@d Sess. 102 (1964); Solomon
v.C. 1. R, 570 F.2d 28, 33 (2d Cir. 1977) (dabarg history of Section 483). Section
483 requires taxpayers to impute interesbaticig to a statutory formula for payments:

on account of the sale or exchang@mperty which constitutes part of or

all of the sales price and which is duere than 6 months after the date of

such sale or exchange under a canit¢(d) under which some or all of the

payments are due more than 1 yearrdfte date of such sale or exchange,
and (B) under which there istal unstated interest.



26 U.S.C § 4883. Section 483 has thus been ddsexias applying ‘indly,” requiring
interest imputation whenever a portion of mpant for the sale or exchange of property
is deferred under the contract fanore than one year.
2. Short-Form Mergers Under Pennsylvania Law

The Business Corporation Law (“the BCE8f Pennsylvania is the primary
source of law governing for-profit goorations in the state. S&2 Summ. Pa. Jur. 2d
Business Relationships § 1:4 (2d ed.). Bi@t provides procedureand rules governing
changes to corporate formcinding short-form mergefs.Under the BCL, a short-form
merger does not require that the plan of reeny consolidation receive an affirmative
vote of a majority of the shareholders. Comsda. C.S. § 1924(a) (mergers
generally require shareholder vote), with Pa. C.S. § 1924(b)(ii) (plan of merger

does not require shareholder approval if ayp@Erthe plan owns 80% or more of the

3 Section 483 defines “totahstated interest” as follows:

With respect to a contract for the saleegchange of property, an amount equal to
the excess of—(1) the sum of the paymeatSection 483] applies which are due
under the contract, over (2)etlsum of the present values of such payments and
the present values of any interpayments due under the contract.

426 C.F.R. § 1.483-1(b) defines “Deferred Payniesss‘any payment that constitutes all or a
part of the sales price . . . thatise more than 6 months after thete of the sale or exchange.”
26 C.F.R. § 1.483-1(b) defines “Sales Price"the sum of the amount due under the contract
(other than stated interest)cathe amount of any lidhy included in theamount realized from
the sale or exchange.”

15 Pa. C.S. §§ 1101-4162.

® A short-form merger is a stabrily authorized procedure by weh the parent corporation can
eliminate the minority shareholders’ interest in the enterprise M8ekell Partners, L.P. v. Irex
Corp, 53 A.3d 39, 46 n.6 (Pa. 2012); Franklin AM3gz, Squeeze-Outs and Freeze-Outs in
Limited Liability Companies, 73 Wash. U. L.Q. 497, 537 n.137 (1995).




outstanding shares of each class of corestitgorporation). Rather, the short-form
merger “shall be deemed adopted by the sudrsidorporation when it has been adopted
by the board of the parent corporation.” 3&ePa. C.S. 8§ 1924(Ig)N]either approval
of the plan by the board of directors oé thubsidiary corporation nor execution of
articles of merger or consolidation by the sdiasy corporation shall be necessary.”); 15
Pa. C.S. 8§ 1575, Committee i@ment 1988 (1988 BCL intended to provide short-form
merger procedure similar to the Delaweaegtificate of ownership and merger).

Because Pennsylvania’s short-form meigiatute enables the parent corporation
to eliminate the minority shaholders’ interests, disaffected minority shareholders
generally have no right to obtain an ingion against a merger without establishing

fraud or fundamental unfairness. SéePa. C.S. §8 110Mitchell Partners, L.P53

A.3d at 47. If shareholders object to théuesoffered for their shires, the BCL creates
statutory “dissenters rights,” 15 Pa. C.2.930, which entitle qualifyig shareholders “to
dissent from, and obtain payment of, the Yailue of [their] share the event of, any

corporate action . . . 15 Pa. C.S. § 1571 The payment is designed as a measure of

" The Pennsylvania BCL establishes procedgme®rning dissenters rights in short-form
mergers. First, the corporatiamust send notice of the plan atagtion of the short-form merger
to all shareholders who are entitled to dissert demand payment of the value of their shares.
15 Pa. C.S. § 1575 (notice of demand paymeftier the proposed cogpate action has been
effected, the corporation musither provide the dissentirspareholders with the amount
estimated to be the fair value of their shaoegprovide notice that no such provision will be
made. 15 Pa. C.S. 8§ 1577. Upon a receipt ofathel for payment from the shareholders, the
corporation then must either give writtertioe that no remittance under the section would be
made, or the corporation must remit the amountttietorporation estimates to be the fair value
of the shares to those dissenters who havderaademand and who have also deposited their
certificates. The dissenting shareholder may s its own estimate of the fair value of the
shares, which is deemed a demand for payment of the amount. Failure of the shareholder to file
its own estimate within 30 days after the majllyy the corporation of its remittance notice

5



“the fair value of shares immediately befdine effectuation of the corporate action to
which the dissenter objects, taking into agtdall relevant factors, but excluding any
appreciation or depreciation amticipation of the corporate action.” 15 Pa. C.S. § 1572.
Dissenting shareholders who comply witle firocedures for dissenters rights “retain
other rights of a shareholder until thogghts are modified by effectuation of the
proposed corporate action.” 15 Pa. C.S. § 1576(c).

B. Factual Background®

1. Origin of the DB Trust’s Interest in BPSI

This case arises from a family disputeepothe control and ownership of BPSI, a
segment of the Berwind Corporation. In6B3Charles Graham Berwind established four
trusts containing stock in the Berwind i@oration for the benefit of his children,
including his two sons, DadiBerwind and Charles Graha®erwind, Jr. (“Graham
Berwind”). Joint Statement | 2-3. Eadhst had three trustees, including the
beneficiary and Graham Berwind. Kl4.

The Berwind Corporation purchasB&SI, a company specializing in
pharmaceutical coatings, in 1978. Yd7. As a result of various transactions, the David

Berwind Trust (“the DB Trus)’came to own 16.4 % of BPSI’'s common stock, and the

disqualifies the dissenter from receiving mtran the amount stated in the corporation’s
demand notice. 15 Pa. C.S. § 1578 (estimate by dissenter). Thereafterpibration may file

in court an application for reli#equesting that the fair value thfe shares be determined by the
court. The court may appoint an appraiseeteive evidence and recommend a decision on the
issue of fair value. 15 Pa. C.S. § 1579 (valuation proceedings).

8 Except where otherwise noted, the facts destiitsgein are taken frothe parties’ Joint
Statement, and are not in dispute. 3a@at Statement, ECF No. 54.



trusts controlled by Graham Berwind—Ilatgganized under the control of the Berwind
Group Partnefs—came to own 83.6% of BPSI's common stotKd. 1 10-11. In

addition, the Berwind Corporatiaeceived shares of BPSI Series A preferred stock and a
note. 1d.{ 8.

The Berwind Group Partners made multigteempts to consolate control of the
various Berwind business groups. Betw@&®76 and 1985 tHeerwind Corporation
redeemed all of the shares of its common stbakhad been held by the DB Trust. Id.
19 6, 13. Although this left the Berwioup Partners inantrol of the Berwind
Corporation, the DB Trust still retainéts 16.4% interest in BPSI. _1§.13. In 1993 and
again in 1997, the Berwind Gup Partners (through BPSI) tried to purchase the DB
Trust’s interest in BPSI, id] 14, but the DB Trust refused to sell. 1dL6.

2. BPSI’s Interest in ZYAC Holding Corporation

Sometime between 1993 and 1997, ZYHGIding Corporation (“ZYAC”) was
formed under the control ofétBerwind Group Partners to acquire all of the outstanding
shares of Zymark Corporation (“Zymark”). if 18, 23. Zymark, which specialized in
laboratory automation equipment used fargddiscovery, continued as an operating
business after its acquisition by ZYAC. PlLgReApp. Ex. G at 4. In September of

1996, apparently in connigan with ZYAC's acquisitiorof Zymark, BPSI acquired

® On January 4, 1990, the Graham Berwind Faffilysts contributed theBPSI stock to the
Berwind Group Partners, which is owned bg tBraham Berwind Family Trusts. Joint
Statement § 11. As of December 1999, the Bedv@roup Partners was a general partnership
that owned most, if not all, of the affiliatéBerwind companies. Joint Statement Y 12, 69.

19Both the DB Trust and the predecessor oBaevind Group Partners contributed cash in
exchange for the common stock of BPSI. Joint Statement 9.



1,000 shares of ZYAC Series A 8.75% nonclative preferred stock. Joint Statement
20. BPSI also advanced $20,000,00@8YAC under the terms of a note that bore
interest at the primet@ (“ZYAC Note”). 1d.f 21. BPSI never received any of the
common stock of ZYAC._Id.

3. Litigation between the DB Trust and BPSI

Ultimately, the repeated efforts to acquine DB Trust’s interest in BPSI led to
litigation. In August 199%he Berwind Corporation’s preent (who also served on
BPSI's Board of Directors) sent David Berwind a letter stating:

We are prepared to start a process that will result imwaership of 100%

of BPSI at a price to be determined by us and our financial advisors. This

will be a costly, time-consuming and legalistic psscéhat we would prefer

to avoid, but one that we are paeed to undertake, if necessary.

Id. 1 26. In response, the DB Trust hired ratéys and advisors to negotiate the sale of
its BPSI stock, idf 27, but those efforts proved unsuccessful.

On November 22, 199%e DB Trust filed a complat in the Federal District
Court for the Eastern District of Pennsyiie the case was captioned Warden v.
McLelland No. 99-5797 (“Wardehitigation”). 1d. I 28. The complaint, served on
December 9, listed the follomg defendants: (1) eight indiduals, including Graham
Berwind (“the BPSI directors”), each “in hiapacity as a Direat of [BPSI]"; (2)

Graham Berwind “in his capacity . as Trustee” of the DB TruSt(3) Bruce McKenney

“in his capacity as Trustee” of the DB Ttu@l) the Berwind Grop Partners; and (5)

1 The parties dispute whether Graham Berwind iretha trustee of the DB Trust after the DB
Trust rejected BPSI's 1997 offer to buy back itargls. Joint Statement § 17. This fact is not
material to resolution of the pendingpss-motions for summary judgment.



Berwind Corporation._Idf{ 29, 32. The complaint detth ten claims for relief,

including a demand for a statutory apprhisader the dissenters rights provisions of
Pennsylvania’s BCL; civil compsracy claims under the Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt
Organizations Act (“RICQ”); and derivativ@aims on behalf of BPSI against its

directors for alleged breaches of their fiduciary duties 19029-30; PI. Mot. App. Ex. K.

4. Merger of BPSI Acquisition into BPSI and the DB Trust's
Invocation of Dissenters Rights

Shortly after being served the DB Trigstomplaint, the Berwind Group Partners
and the Berwind Corporation took steps emsolidate BPSI under the ownership of the
Berwind Group Partners usitige BCL short-form mergeraiute. Joint Statement
35-36; PIl. Reply App. Ex. M at 4. The rger operated as follows: On December 15,
1999, the Berwind Group Partners forni&@SI| Acquisition Corporation (“BPSI
Acquisition”), and both the Benwd Group Partners and Bend Corporation transferred
their BPSI stock to the newformed entity. Joint Statement § 36. In exchange, the
Berwind Group Partners received all thargs of BPSI Acquisition, and Berwind
Corporation received debt issdiby BPSI Acquisition. Idff 37. BPSI then called all of
its outstanding preferred stock for redemptowl irrevocably deposited funds to pay for
the redemption with First Union National Bank. Y4.37-38.

As a result of the share exchange SBRcquisition owned more than eighty
percent of the outstanding shares of each class of BPSI stodk34d.On the same day,
BPSI Acquisition’s Board of Directors, BP8tquisition’s sole shareholder (i.e., the

Berwind Group Partners), and BPs Board of Directors@roved a merger agreement



to merge BPSI Acquisition into BPSI, wiBPSI as the surviig company._Id 39.
Under the merger agreement, the Berwind @r@artners would receive all of the newly
issued common stock of BPi&lexchange for its stoadf BPSI Acquisition. The
agreement further specified that exchange fothe 16.4% of BPSI shares owned by the
DB Trust, the DB Trust would receive thght to an $82,000,008-omissory note (“the
Promissory Note”) or, alternatively, the fairarket value of the stock as determined
under Pennsylvania’s dissenters rights. ld2. Articles of Merger were filed with the
Pennsylvania Department of State tbkowing day, December 16, 1999. K 40.

The DB Trust disputed the value of tBBSI stock as determined by the other
parties to the merger, Compl. 8, and refuseaccept the promissory note. Pl. Reply
App. Ex. M at 2. On January 4, 2000, Freistees of the DB Trust filed an amended
thirteen count complaint (“Amended Compl&)rmaking substantially similar claims as
the complaint filed in 199 SeeDef. Mot. App. Ex. 4. In addition, the Amended
Complaint sought a declaratory judgmergtttihe Plan of Merger was null and void
(Count XII). 1d. On January 13, 2000, the partdered into a joint stipulation in
which the defendants agreed to mainthm capital structure of BPSI. Sk Reply

App. Ex. N at 2. This stipation was subsequently extendbecbugh thirty days after the

12 Among other things, the plaintiffs allegtht the defendants (1) caused BPSI to use
$30,000,000 of company assets to pase an equity interest &ymark for the benefit of
Berwind Group Partners, Berwind Corporationdér its affiliates; and (2) maintained
inordinate cash reserves in orde depress earnings and elimm#te DB Trust’s interest at less
than fair value. Def. Mot. App. Ex. 4, at 67, 73-74.

10



date of the district court’s decision regaglithe defendants’ motion to dismiss the DB
Trust’'s complaint. Pl. ReplApp. Ex. N at 2, n.1.

On January 25, 2000,aDB Trust exercised its dissenters rights under
Pennsylvania law to demand the fair value oBi&SI stock. Joint Statement § 25. As a
result of that demand, and consistent witn Bennsylvania BCL, BPSI filed an action in
state court seeking an appraisal of thevalue as of the merger date. Bsrwind

Pharm. Servs., Inc. v. Wardddo. 000301250 (Phil&nty. Ct. Com. PI. filed March 14,

2000). On March 20, 200the appraisal action was rewed to federal court and
consolidated with the Warddritigation. In NovembeR00O, the DB Trust hired an
appraiser who concluded that as of 1996.4% interest iBPSI and Zymark was
worth between $177,800,000 a$2/18,800,000 in the aggregateJoint Statement  63;
Pl. Reply App. Ex. G, at 5.

5. The Third Circuit’'s Decision in Warden v. McLelland

The district court twice dismissed theléral action filed by the DB Trust against
various individuals and the Berwind compani@&nth dismissals were reversed by the

Third Circuit. Se&Varden v. McLelland“Warden 1I'), 288 F.3d 105 (3d Cir. 2002)

(reversing district court’s secomismissal); Warden v. McLellan@Warden 17), 250

F.3d 737 (3d Cir. 2001) (reversing district ataifirst dismissal).In its April 30, 2002

opinion remanding the case for the second ttiee;Third Circuit reinstated all of the DB

3 The appraiser used three methods to develop a range of equity values of 100% of BPSI and,
separately, 100% of Zymark. SBe Reply App. Ex. G at 29, 50. Depending on the
methodology, the appraiser placed BBS8alue at between $711,800,000 and $1,460,000,000.
Zymark was estimated as being worth between $66,500,000 and $414,500,000.

11



Trust’'s federal claims, includg the DB Trust’s claim to sa@side the merger and its
derivative claims against BPSI’s directors. Warde28B8 F.3d at 115-16.
6. Settlement of the Warden Litigation

On November 25, 2002, ¢parties settled the consolidated dissenters rights
appraisal litigation and the Warden Littgan without any court having ruled on the
merits of the various disputes. Joint Stagatrfl 46. This agreement resulted in BPSI
paying $191,000,000 to the DBult on December 31, 2002. fi64. The settlement
agreement provided, in relevamrt, that the parties were to deliver the following items
to an escrow agent: BP@hs to deliver the settlemeatount of $191,000,000 in
immediately available funds for the benefittioé DB Trust; the DB Trust was to deliver
its BPSI stock certificates; the DB Trustsu@ deliver a general release in a form
specified by the agreementjchall of the Warden defendants were to deliver general
releases. The parties also agreed to bdwairrent litigation dismissed with prejudice.
Id. T 67; Def Mot. App. Ex. 10 at 139.

The DB Trust's General Releaseyided, in part, as follows:

In exchange for good ipal] valuable consideration . . . each of the

undersigned DB Trust Releasors hereby release and forever discharge

the Releasees . . . from any and all obligations, claims, debts, demands . . .

of any nature whatsoever in law oraquity . . . whether based in tort,

contract, statute, regulation, equilpkinciples or any other theory of

recovery, direct or indirect, continggeor liquidated, or third party or

derivative, which they or any of theaver had . . . against the Releasees or

any of them . . . from the beginningtohe to the date of this General

Release, including but not limited to, elhims . . . arising from, relating to,

or based upon any one or more offilowing: A. The disputed December

16, 1999 merger of BPSI Acquisiti@orporation with and into BPSI; B.
The fair value of the shares oframon stock of BPSI owned by the DB

12



Trust prior to the December 16, 199@rger; and C. The matters asserted
or which could have been assetin the [Warden Litigation].

Joint Statement ] 75.

The settlement agreement also required that the parties take certain actions prior to
the release by the escrow ageAmong these actions, tid Trustees and the Charles
Graham Berwind Trustees (“CGB Trustees”) agreed to cooperate to obtain the approval
of the settlement agreentdsy the Orphans’ Couff. Id.  68; Def. Mot. App. Ex. 10 at
141. Specifically, the settlemieagreement provided thie DB Trust’s petition to the
Orphans’ Court was to “be supped by a valuation report @in investment bank or other
financial expert selected by the DB Truggaeding the value or range of values of the
interest and/or claim of the DB Trust incato BPSI and ZYAC Holding Corporation . . .
and its wholly owned subsidiary, Zymark . . .Jbint Statement § 68. As noted above, at
the time of the merger BPSI held preferstock and a note in ZYAC, which in turn
owned Zymark.

With regard to ZYAC and Zymark, 8&on 5 of the settlement agreement,
captioned “Ride-up Payment Obligations”, provided that the Berwind Company
(“TBC”), which was the successor entity t@tBerwind Group Partng and the owner of
the ZYAC common stock, would give the DBUBt a right to a portion of any increase in

the value of ZYAC/Zymark coputed from the date of thetdement if certain events

4 Pennsylvania’s Orphans’ Courts supervise the aigimation of trusts ahestates. Pl. Reply
26 n.6. None of the pleadings before the OrphapstiCare included in the record of this case.

13



occurred within five years beginnimmg the date of the settlement. 9. 69-70. Section
5(a) provided, in pertinent part, as follows:

In the event that at any time after tihete of this Agreement and prior to

November 25, 2007 (the “Ride-up Peripthere shall occur one or more of

the following events (each, a “Zymarkiggering Event”) . . . . and, as a

result of any such Zymark Triggeriityent, the Berwind Affiliates shall

receive in the aggregate a Zymarkt Menount that exceeds the Zymark

Base Amount for such Zymark Triggeg Event, The Berwind Corporation

will make an additional cash paymdat‘Ride-up Payment”) to the DB

Trust in an amount determined incacdance with Annex | hereto, (the

“Ride-up Annex”), which shall be deemeatorporated in and made part of

this Agreement.

Id. 7 70.

The “Zymark Triggering Events” were, gaaby, sales by ZYAC or Zymark to a
third party of substantially all dheir assets, sales of all srbstantially all of ZYAC's or
Zymark's common stock to a third party, ohet similar transactions resulting in a shift
of ownership of BPSI. Id] 71. Paragraph 2 of tiiede-up Annex dined “Zymark
Base Amount,” in part, as the sum of $8826,829 plus 13.2 % per annum interest from
the date of the settlement agreement éodlosing of any Zynmré Triggering Event,
compounded on each awmersary of the settlement agreement. {I@2.

In addition, the DB Trust receivedyhts from TBC under Section 5(b) of the
settlement agreement to paip@te in any increase in the value of BPSI if certain
interests in BPSI were sold or transferrdathim five years of the settlement date. d.
73. In the event that suchiémests in BPSI were so saddtransferred, the DB Trust

would share in the excess of the “BPSI Net Amount” over the “BPSI Base Amount,”

which the settlement agreement defined, in, @& $838,181,191 plus 13.2 % per annum

14



interest from the date of tlsettlement agreement to the ahgsof any BPSI Triggering
Event, compounded on each anniversary of the settlement agreemé&nt4.d.

According to the settlemeagreement, both the ZymkaBase Amount and the
BPSI Base Amount were based on “(A) aital contribution of$47,473,874 made by
TBC to ZYAC on or immediately prior to ¢hdate [of the settlement], the proceeds of
which have been paid to BPSI to repureéhtiee preferred stock @YAC held by BPSI
and to repay the note of ZYAC held BYSI, and (B) the payment of the Settlement
Amount of $191,000,000 by B3P to the Escrow Agent fahe benefit of the DB Trust
concurrently with the execution of this agneent.” PIl. Mot. App. Ex. M, at 6, 11.

Finally, the settlement agreenteralled for the parties to coordinate as to whether
and how the settlement agreembwould be reported forxgurposes. If the parties
could not agree, the agreemeaquired “counsel to the DB Trust and counsel to BPSI
and the Defendants [to] selext independent tax counsel to render a final opinion . . .
which shall be governed by a ‘more likely thamt’ standard, and ¢éparties shall follow
such opinion.” Joint Statement q 78; Def. Mot. App. Exat 161-62. Although the
parties were ultimately unable agree on the precise tagatment, both parties treated
the 2002 payment as payment made entiregxchange for the DB’s Trust's BPSI

Stock. Seél. Mot. App. Ex. 4 at T 5(hH.

15> Despite agreeing that the sattlent payment was in lieu of the DB Trust’s interest in BPSI,
the DB Trust has taken the position that BPSI was not obligated to pay the DB Trust until
consummation of the settlement agreeme20@2. As discussed above, if the payment
obligation stemmed from the 2002 settlemamteement—rather than the 1999 merger—then
payment would not have been made more thanyear after the sale or exchange of property,

15



7. IRS Notice of Proposed Adjustment

In BPSI's 2002 federal tax returBPSI treated $31,103,795 of the 2002
settlement payment as intstdy reducing the entire $191,000,000 to present value from
December 31, 2002, to Decemi€r, 1999. Joint Statememtl09. BPSI deducted this
interest component—along with other interegbenses—from its 2002 taxable income.
Id. 1 111. BPSI did not, however, itemibe interest expenses claimed on its 2002
return. 1d.q 112.

On January 18, 2006, the$Rssued a Notice of Proposed Adjustment (“NOPA”)
to Colorcon (having changed its name), setting forth its legal theory that Colorcon was
not entitled to deduct interesh the 2002 payment. 1§.113. The NOPA determined
that “[t]he principal dispute between [Colorg and its former shareholders [sic] arose
out of the redemptiotransactions.”_ld.The NOPA concluded that “[Colorcon] did not
have unconditional and legaknforceable obligations to p#he former shareholders a
principal sum that could be considdrindebtedness’ under § 163.” §114.

Moreover, the NOPA concludedat Colorcon “did not hava contract to purchase BPSI
stock from the DB Trust. Thus, IRC $ien 483 [was] not applicable in this

transaction.” Pl. Reply App. Ex. €.

Section 483 would therefore not apply, and thegeds that the DB Trust received for its BPSI
stock would be taxed as capital gaingHea than income due to interest).

'® The parties do not presently dispute that tH&'sRegal conclusion as to the existence of a
contract was incorrect. On February 11, 2013,dbist ordered the parties to file supplemental
briefs on the question of whether BPSI's 1$%88g of Articles of Merger constituted a
“contract” for the purpose of applying 26 U.S.C. § 483. Geter, ECF. No. 65. In response,

16



On July 25, 2008, #IRS denied Colorcon’s claidenterest deduction, assessed
a tax deficiency of $10,883,8deficiency interest in the amount of $5,463,576, and a
penalty of $2,176,775. Joint Statement { 105 December 19,008, Colorcon paid the
assessed deficiency, penaltydateficiency interest. Idj 116. Colorcon filed a timely
claim for refund (an amendeduen for 2002) on Jauary 29, 2009, seeking the return of
the $18,524,225 and statutory intdras provided by law. |1d.117. Colorcon claimed
that, by virtue of the opetian of both Pennsylvania anddkeral tax law, Colorcon was
entitled to deduct the interest paid in 2002h#® DB Trust in themount of $31,096,783,
under IRC Section 483, because Colorcam the unconditional legal obligation to pay
interest to the DB Trust as part of theghase price for the DB Trust’s stock it acquired
in 1999. Colorcon assertedatithat interest was dedudelunder Section 163 of the
IRC. Id.f 118.

The IRS issued a notice of claim disallowa denying Colorcon’s refund claims

on June 1, 2009. 1d. 7 119. On September 10, 2009, Colorcon filed a timely complaint

counsel for the government conceded that at$bon merger can give rise to a payment
obligation that may trigger tarest under Section 483. Seef. Supp. Brief, ECF. No. 67 at 4.

7 Like Colorcon, for tax purposes the DB Trtrstated the 2002 payment has having been made
entirely in exchange for a redemption of the Digist’s stock in BPSI. Joint Statement  122.

In 2008 the IRS determined a tax deficienéy5,363,331 against the DB Trust for its 2002
taxable year. This determination was premised on the same theory posited by Colorcon in the
case at bar: that the DB Trust should hesorted $31,103,795 in interest income because
Colorcon became unconditionally indebted to the D8st for the fair market value of the DB
Trust’s stock as of the 1999 merger. The DBstichallenged the proposed assessment in an
action filed in the United States Tax Court@atober 28, 2008. That action has been stayed
pending final resolution of ehplaintiff's suit presently before this court. Sként Statement
123-28.

17



in this court demanding a refund $£8,524,225 plusiterest. _Idf 120. Initial briefing
was completed on May 21, 2012, and supplaaiériefing was capleted on February
26, 2013. Argument wdseard on April 3, 2013.
Il. DISCUSSION

A. Standard of Review

In considering a motion f@ummary judgment, the coustrole is to determine
whether there exists a genuissue of material fact for trial, and not “to weigh the

evidence and determine the truth of the matter.” Anderson v. Liberty | dBGyU.S.

242, 249 (1986). Summary judgment is appiedprif the movant shows that there is no
genuine dispute as to any material fact tr@movant is entitled to judgment as a matter
of law.” Rules of the United States CoaftFederal Claims (“RCFC”) 56(a). The mere
fact that the parties have cross-movedsianmary judgment does not establish the

existence or absence of disputed material facts.Massey v. Del Laboratories, Inc.

118 F.3d 1568, 1573 (Fed.rCi997) (noting parties mdgcus on different legal
principles that require analgsof different facts). The court instead evaluates “each
party’s motion on its own meritsaking care in each instance to draw all reasonable

inferences against the party whose motiamider consideration.” Mingus Constructors,

Inc. v. United States812 F.2d 1387, 139Fed. Cir. 1987).

A dispute of material fact is genuifiéthe evidence is such that a reasonable

finder of fact could return a verdict for thenmoving party.”_Johnson v. United States

79 Fed. Cl. 266, 270 (2@) (quoting_Liberty Lobby477 U.S. at 248). A party asserting

that a fact is genuinely disputed cannot oesthe allegations or deals of its pleadings.

18



SeeCelotex Corp. v. Catrettt77 U.S. 317, 322 (198@Jiscussing summary judgment

standard under Federal Rule of Civil Procedb(e)). Rather, the party must support its

assertions with actual evidence. $&per/Nielsen-Dillingham, Builders, Inc. v. United

States 81 Fed. Cl. 667, 674 (2008) (citinghg Island Sav. Bank v. United StatB63

F.3d 1234, 1244 (FeCir. 2007));_Mingus812 F.2d at 1390 (finding that “mere denials

or conclusory statements are not suffi€igmrthur Venneri Co. v. United State$80

Ct. CI. 920, 927 (1967) (granting summargdgment where government failed to submit
affidavits, documents or depositions to tefatipulated facts). Moreover, the non-
moving party does not automatically dat a motion for summajudgment merely
because it introduces soraeidence that contradicts thewng party’s claims. Instead,
the evidence submitted must fgficiently probative to @ate a genuine issue of

material fact to be tried. Ségberty Lobby 477 U.S. at 249-50 (summary judgment may

be granted where evidence isrglg colorable or not significgdaly probative) Invitrogen

Corp. v. Clontech.aboratories, In¢.429 F.3d 1052, 108@-ed. Cir. 2005).

In the context of this suit, the partiessdute is essentially twfold. First, the
parties dispute whether a short-form mergat ik subject to a suit for rescission should
be treated, for the purposes of Section 48Baathg been consummated as of the date of
the merger, rather than as of the date whersuit for rescission is settled or a final
judgment is entered. Second, if Seci@&3 requires treating treettlement payment as
resolving BPSI’s obligation tpay the fair value of thBB Trust’'s shares in BPSI
following the 1999 short-forrmerger, whether there is amgene dispute as to how the

$191,000,000 settlement paymshbuld be allocated acrobee various claims in the

19



consolidated Warden Litigaticand dissenters rights actiom resolving these questions,
the court is also mindful that the taxpayeiries the burden to prey by a preponderance
of the evidence, thatéassessment was erroneous and the amount, if any, of the tax. See

Consol. Edison Co. v. United Stat@®3 F.3d 1367, 1377-{&ed. Cir. 2013) (citing

United States v. Janigd28 U.S. 433, 440-41 (1976Y). Mgmt., Inc. v. United States

101 Fed. CI. 105, 113 (2011gv'd in part on other ground498 F. App’x 10 (Fed. Cir.

2012).
B. The December 16, 1999 ShbForm Merger Was a Sale or Exchange of
Property for the Purposes of Sectin 483 and Was Not Superseded by the
2002 Settlement Agreement

The plaintiff relies on Jeffers v. United Staté56 F.2d 986, 997 (Ct. Cl. 1977), to

argue that the 1999 short-form merger méstsdefinition of the ten “sale” within the
meaning of Section 483, thereby requirintgrest imputation on any payments made a
year or more from that date. In Jeffdise Court of Claims treated a short-form merger
as a contract for the sale of property. dtd993-94 (Section 4&Jplies “to any deferred
payment on account of a sale or exchangeapftal or depreciable property . . ..
Congress intended the section to have éaching consequences on the entire Internal
Revenue Code”). The plaintiff further argues that under the Pennsylvania BCL, the
subject merger was effective upon the filing of the Articles of Merger because a different
date was not specified. Specifically, the Adgcof Merger in the case at bar expressly
stated that they would béfective upon filing, which ocaued on December 16, 1999.
The plaintiff concludes that in such circstances, the DB Trust, as of December 16,

1999, had an unconditional rigiat be paid either the cadgration offered by BPSI or

20



the amount determined by a court under thé’B@issenters rights provisions. Pl. Mot.
19-20. According to the plaiiff, because the undisputeglidence establishes that the
$191,000,000 payment was paig Colorcon to satfg the DB Trust's dissenters rights
and because the payment wagsimenore than one year aftbe redemption of the DB
Trust’s shares, Colorcon wagjtered to impute interest ondlsettlement payment. Pl.
Mot. 13-14, 25.

While the government does not dispute that 1999 merger effected a sale or
exchange of property,the government argues that Sewt#83 was not trigered in this
case because the 208&tlement agreement supersgdny payment obligation of
Colorcon for the DB Trust sharesBPSI under the 1999 mergeDef. Reply 1, 11-16.
According to the government, because th@9l®erger was challenged, and the parties
settled the litigation prior to a final judgmetite court must treat the DB Trust’s claim
for rescission in the Warden Litigation as ihad been granted. Asich, the government
contends that the $191,000000ayment could not have been made to satisfy a payment
obligation stemming from the merger in 1999, father was consideration as part of a
settlement agreement thatsseonsummated in 2002. $apport of its position the

government relies primarily on Lyeth v. HQe805 U.S. 188 (1938).

In Lyeth, heirs challenged a will alleging a lack of testamentary capacity and
undue influence, ldat 189. The case was settled$@00,000 prior tdrial. Id.at 190.

Despite Lyeth’s contention thdte $200,000 settlement svaxcludable from taxation as

18 Seesupranote 16.

21



an “inheritance,” the Commissioner of IntaffiRevenue assessed income tax on the
settlement payment. The $&cd Circuit agreed with the IRS that the settlement was
taxable because under Massachusetts latlarsent payment is considered to be a

contract, which would normally muibject to federal tax. Ségeth v. Hoey 96 F.2d

141, 143 (2d Cir. 1938). The Supreme Coeversed, holding that resort to state law
characterizations was unnecessary and impsiinigsabsent a federal revenue statute that
expressly or impliedly depended o thperation of state law. LyetB05 U.S. at 193-
95. The Supreme Court thdatermined that because Congress had broadly excluded
from federal taxes any property acquired bycassion to a decedent’s estate, resort to
Massachusetts law was unnecessary togstpgharacterize the settlement of an
inheritance claim for federeevenue purposes. ldt 194-97. In reaching this result, the
Supreme Court—in a passage heavily celipon by the government—stated that:

It does not seem to be questioned thiite contest had been fought to a

finish and petitioner had succeeded, gnoperty whicthe would have

received would have beenapt under the federal act. . . . We think that

the distinction sought to be maldetween acquisition through such a

judgment and acquisition by a comprige agreement in lieu of such a

judgment is too formal to be souray it disregards the substance of the

statutory exemption.
Id. at 196.

The government contends that Lyedlguires, when characterizing settlement
payments, the court to treat a plaintiff' gjoest for an equitablemedy as having been
granted._Se®ef. Reply 4-5. The governmetntinues that, because the Warden

litigation included a request for rescissiore ttourt should treat the 1999 short-form

merger as either void ab initar voided, and therefomnclude that the entire

22



$191,000,000 settlement paymeras pursuant to an agreerarising in 2002. Thus,
the government argues that the 1999 mergerakevant and the 2002 settlement is the
defining contract for purposed applying Section 483.

For the reasons that follow, the court a&g&vith the plaintiff and finds that the
government’s reliace on dicta in Lyetls misplaced. The court does not read Lysth
supporting the government’'sitention that “a taxpayer may not treat [a] payment as
attributable to a transaction the validity of which was challenged in the settled lawsuit, as
if the suit had not been file” Def. Mot. 18. Lyethmerely held that where Congress had
broadly excluded from taxation any propeatyquired through the distribution of a
decedent’s estate, it was unnecessary and iraptopesort to Massachusetts law to
characterize the settlement payment resolving a will contest. As the Court of Claims

explained in Parker v. United Staté33 F.2d 42, 47 (Ct. Cl. 1978):

Lyeth seems but a specialized applioatof the familiar concept that, in
determining the tax characteristics diitiable to amounts received under a
court judgment, the crucigluestion to be resolved is ‘In lieu of what were
the damages awarded?’ . . . Lye#tablished that the question is equally
important in determining the true natwkproceeds received in settlement
of estate litigation.

Moreover, because Section 483 does nbhdehe terms “sale” or “exchange,” it
IS necessary to look to Pesytvania’s BCL to determine whether the 1999 short-form
merger effected a transfer of pesfy by operation of law. Sdeeth, 305 U.S. at 194
(state law may control if fedal taxing act implicates @ependence on operation of state

law). AccordWilliams v. Comm’r 1 F.3d 502, 505 (7th Cit993) (“Section 483 simply

23



attaches federal tax consequences to adciios defined by state law.”). As such, the
court rejects the government’s contentioattthe 1999 short-form merger must be
deemed “rescinded,” for Sian 483 purposes, because Wadidity of the merger was
challenged.

The court finds, as a matter of lawatlat least part of the $191,000,000
settlement was paid in lieu of DB Trussbkares redeemed by BPSI through the 1999
short-form merger. The government igiag the court to ignore completely the
uncontroverted facts that (1) the DB Trust sougheceive the fair value of its shares by
invoking its dissenters rights under the BCL); it DB Trust obtaied an appraisal of
the 1999 value of its intesein BPSI; and (3) BPSubsequently filed a statutory
appraisal action that was remaovand consolidated with thWWarden Litigation. In the
absence of any probative evidence suppgiie government’s contrary assertions, the
defendant is not entitled summary judgment.

C. The Government Has Not Raised a Griine Dispute as to Whether the

Entire $191,000,000 Settlement PayméhVas Attributable to the DB
Trust’s Dissenters Rights

As noted above, to deternairthe Federal tax charactdra settlement payment,

courts must determine “in lieu of whaere the damages awarded.” Park&3 F.2d at

47. The “in lieu of what” inquiry “focuses dhe origin and charadistics of the claim

settled.” _Green v. Comm’'607 F.3d 857, 867 (5th Cir0@7). Relevant factors in

making this determination include the ol and the manner in which the agreement

calculates the payment. Grier v. United Sta2€3 F.3d 322, 330 (6 Cir. 2000).

24



The government argues that even if seétlement resolved ¢hDB Trust’s claim
for dissenters rights, the 2002 settlement paytnalso included ecopensation for other
claims on which Colomn could not impute interest atiterefore the plaintiff's motion
for summary judgment must loenied. In support of this argument, the government
points to the general release contained ensttttlement agreemenmnthich provides that
for valid consideration the parteesolved all “matters assedtor which could have been

asserted in the actions captidn&arden v. McLelland et alCivil Action No. 99-CV-

5797 and Berwind Pharmaceuticah8ees, Inc. v. Warden et alCivil Action No. 00-

CV-1445, pending in the U.S. District Court the Eastern District of Pennsylvania.”
Def. Mot. 36*° In addition, the government relies the requirement for the DB Trust
and the CGB Trust to file witthe Orphan’s Court a copy tife settlement agreement, as
well as valuation reports of the DB Trusit'derest in BPSI, ZYAC, and Zymark. Def.
Mot. 32. The government argues that thel$200,000 payment must be attributed to
more than the dissenters rights appraisabadiecause these ckas of the settlement
agreement concerned mattersestthan the appraisal actitdrat was consolidated with
the Warden Litigation.

The government similarly contends thia¢ settlement agreement’s references to
the DB Trust’s rights in ZYAGind Zymark must meandhthe settlement payment

included money for resolving claims otheaththe appraisal action, because the DB

9 The government similarly relies on the settlemagreement’s requirement that the DB Trust
and its beneficiaries execute and deliver to the Warden defendants, Colorcon’s counsel, and
ultimately the Orphan’s Court an additional reeeasd indemnification agreement. Def. Mot.
36.

25



Trust only owned BPSI stock. In this camtion, the government refers to the language
in the settlement agreement winjgrovides a “Ride-up paymero the DB Trust if the
value of ZYAC/Zymark increases based onaierevents (such as sale) within 5 y&drs.
The plaintiff responds that the goverant’s suggestion that the $191,000,000
payment covers more than th@lue of the DB Trust's stkaedeemed through the 1999
short-form merger is not supported by anidemnce. According tthe plaintiff, the DB
Trust’'s sole claim against BPSI was for théueeof the dissenters rights obligation. The
derivative claims and RICO claims were agaBBSI’s directors or other individuals.
The plaintiff contends that BPSI's paymeft$191,000,000 must, therefore, have been
made solely in lieu of the one claim—dissenters rights—for which BPSI faced liability.
Indeed, the plaintiff asserts that both BR&w Colorcon) and the DB Trust have always
treated the 2002 payment@ampensation for the dissenters rights that arose when BPSI
redeemed the DB Trust’s stock in 199%/ith regard to th&ide-up Agreement for
Zymark and ZYAC, the plaintiff contendsahTBC—not BPSI—was the party liable to
the DB Trust with regard tthose payments under the teraishe settlement agreement.
It is for this reason, Colorcon arguesitthe Ride-Up agreement has no connection to

the $191,000,000 payment and is irrel@via the plaintiff's tax claim.

20 The government also suggests that theaigpls submitted to the Orphan’s Court in
connection with both BPSI and ZYAC and Zyrkwaemonstrate that resolution of claims
involving ZYAC and Zymark must haueeen covered by the $191,000,000 payment. Dgée

Mot. 34, 36-37. As noted above, the court has not seen any of the filings before the Orphan’s
Court and the government’s speculatioticathe makeup of the $191,000,000 payment, based
on undisclosed submissions to the Orphan’s Caunipt enough to estash a genuine issue of
material fact._Sekong Island Sav. Banle03 F.3d at 1244.

26



The court agrees with the plaintiff. Aftearefully reviewinghe record, the court
concludes that a trial is not necessary bhsedhere is no genuine dispute as to the
purpose of the $191,000,000 settent payment. In order to establish an issue of fact for
trial, the government was required to supjtsrteading of the seétiment agreement with
actual evidence to show that BPSI's $191,000 payment to the DB Trust included a
“payment” for more than the value tbfe DB Trust's redeemed shares. Sierty
Lobby, 477 U.S. at 503 F.3d at 1244 (summjadgment may be granted if evidence
merely colorable or not signdantly probative). Té& government has failed to do so.

The undisputed facts demonstrate thairfINovember 2000 the DB Trust hired
an appraiser who valued a 16.4% intere&RSI; (2) BPSI alone paid the $191,000,000
settlement based on the appraisal to thellDit; (3) under the settlement agreement,
TBC—not BPSI—was liable for making additial payments to the DB Trust in the
event that a Zymark/ZYAC triggering evastcurred under the Be-up provision; and
(4) the $191,000,000 settlement payment fesnlzonsistently chacterized by both the
DB Trust and BPSI (now Coloon) as representing onlygtlvalue of the DB Trust’s
BPSI share§’ Seesupra note 17. Accordingly, tig@vernment's unsupported assertion
that there is a genuine dispute abaav the $191,00,000 paymenshould be

apportioned among the DB Ttissvarious claims in the consolidated litigation must be

2L As noted above, the BPSI base amount was based on a $47,473,874 payment by TBC to
ZYAC in order to repurchase BPSI’s stock anbfitdeterests in ZYAC. This payment, which
was to be made prior to the effectuation & settlement agreement, was separate from the
$191,000,000 settlement payment. Pl. Mot. App. Ex. M, at 6, 11.

27



rejected?” SeeRCFC 56(c)(1) (party asserting tteafact is genuinely disputed must
support the assertion by either citing totigallar materials or by showing that the
materials do not establish the absencegdrauine dispute). The uncontroverted facts
establish that the subject payment was nigdBPSI solely in lieu of the value of the
BPSI stock held by the DB Truprior to the 1999 short-forrmerger’s effectuation. See

Greco v. Dep't of the Army852 F.2d 558, 560 (Fed. Cir. 1988) (intent of parties to

settlement agreement controlling).

Having concluded that (1) BPSI merged with BPSI Acquisition in December 1999
pursuant to the short form merger statfithe Pennsylvania BCL; and (2) BPSI's
$191,000,000 settlement payment was nedely “in lieu” of its obligation to
compensate the DB Trust foretlshares redeemed under th@®9 merger; the court now
concludes that the plaintiff has establdhleat it correctly iputed interest on the
deferred $191,000,000 payméhtSee26 U.S.C. § 483; 26 C.F.R. §§ 1.483 et seq.
(Section 483 applies to sale or exchange operty if one or more payments is due more

than 1 year after date of the sale atleange, and the contract does not provide for

2 The government’s focus on the number ofralalodged by the DB Trust suggests that its
argument is actually premised on the potentialégadcy of the considdran that the DB Trust
received in exchange for its general release (natual releases from liability from the other
Warden defendants and the ride-up agreement) D8kdviot. 30-31, 39-41. Yet even mutual
releases can constitutalid consideration, se@ampbell v. Snap-On Tools Corp41 F.2d 677,
678 (8th Cir. 1991) (per curiam), and the governnmast not presented any evidence of fraud or
misrepresentation in the settlemémat would allow the court to evaluate the sufficiency of the
consideration furnished. Sée&ion Corp. v. United State$8 Fed. Cl. 468, 476 (2005) (citing
Silverman v. United State230 Ct. Cl. 701, 711 (1982)).

23 The parties do not dispute that the paymeoticred more than one year after the merger’s
effectuation date, or that the merglid not provide for adequatatd interest. As such, all of
the requirements of Section 483 are satisfied.

28



adequate stated interest). Because the padie® that the plaintiff computed its interest
in @ manner consistent with the methodamputing interest under Section 483, Joint
Statement 110 (current inclusion in incoof@riginal issue discount), the plaintiff has
carried its burden of showing that the IR@ssessments and penalties were erroneous as
a matter of lawf’
lll.  CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, Colorconistion for summary judgment regarding its
entitlement to the disputed interest deductateficiency interestand the inapplicability
of the substantial undgtatement penalty SRANTED and the government’s cross-
motion for summary judgment BENIED. Accordingly, the cléeis directed to enter
judgment in favor of the platiff in the amount of $18,524,225|us interest as provided
by statute. Each party teear its own costs.

IT 1S SO ORDERED.

s/Nancy B. Firestone
NANCY B. FIRESTONE
Judge

24 Having concluded that the entiretytbe $191,000,000 settlement payment was made to
compensate the DB Trust for its interesBiRSI, the court does not¢ach the plaintiff’s
alternative contention that, to te&tent the settlement includedypaent to settle the DB Trust's
derivative claim, the amount attutable to that claim wouldmsiply be a valuation point in
determining the full value of the BPSI stock.m8arly, the court does not reach the plaintiff's
alternative contention thany portion of the $191,000,000 payment that might have been
attributable to settling the RIC@r other claims by the DB Truagainst BPSI officers and paid
by BPSI on behalf of those officers would hdeen deductable in any event under other code
provisions.

29



